

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 97

Chapter 97.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relative to corrupting water used for domestic and other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "or town" in the fifth line and substituting in the place thereof the words 'town or municipal corporation,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. Whoever knowingly and wilfully poisons, defiles, or in any way corrupts, the waters of any well, spring, brook, lake, pond, river or reservoir used for domestic purposes, for man or beast, or knowingly corrupts the sources of the water supply of any water company, or of any city, town, or municipal corporation supplying its inhabitants with water, or the tributaries of said sources of supply, in such manner as to affect the purity of the water so supplied, or knowingly defiles such water in any manner, whether the same be frozen or not, or puts the carcass of any dead animal, or other offensive material, into said waters or upon the ice thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.'

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 98.

An Act to provide for certain expenses of law terms of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The chief justice or in his absence the senior justice present at any law term of the supreme judicial court, shall allow to the county in which any such term may be held, such expenses as may be incurred on account of such law term, which shall be paid by the state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

County shall be allowed ; expenses on account of law term of court.

Section 1, chapter 129, R. S., amended.

Penalty for corrupting water used for domestic and other purposes.